### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- That all proceedings heretofore taken by the board of directors of the Independent School District of Lamoni, in the County 2 of Decatur, State of Iowa, preliminary to and in connection with the special election held in said School District on September 22, 1954, and providing for the issuance and delivery of school building bonds of said school district to the amount of one hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars pursuant to said election, and for the levy of taxes to pay said bonds and interest thereon, are hereby legalized, validated 8 and confirmed, and said school building bonds issued, sold and delivered pursuant to and in accordance with said proceedings are hereby de-clared to be legal and to constitute valid and binding obligations of 10 11 12 said School District.
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the Leon Journal-Reporter, a newspaper published in Leon, Iowa, and in the Lamoni Chronicle, a newspaper published in Lamoni, Iowa, all without expense to the state.

### Approved April 6, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 104, was published in the Leon Journal-Reporter, Leon, Iowa, April 21, 1955, and in the Lamoni Chronicle, Lamoni, Iowa, April 21, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 308

# LECLAIRE SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

S. F. 436

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the boards of directors of the school township of LeClaire in the county of Scott, state of Iowa, and of rural independent school district Number 1, township of LeClaire, in the county of Scott, state of Iowa, whereby and whereunder the boundaries of the school township have been extended to include the area constituting said rural independent school district.

Whereas, the School Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, heretofore included within its boundaries and entirely surrounded an area constituting Rural Independent School District Number 1, Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, and in order to more economically and adequately provide school facilities for the education of pupils residing in LeClaire Township, Scott County, Iowa, it was found necessary and advisable by the Boards of Directors of said school corporations that the boundaries of the School Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, be extended to include the area theretofore constituting Rural Independent School District Number 1, Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of said school corporations have by concurrent resolutions provided for the extension of the boundaries of said School Township to include as a subdistrict, the area theretofore constituting said Rural Independent School District, and Whereas, doubts have arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of said proceedings and it is deemed advisable that said doubts be forever put at rest.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That all acts and proceedings heretofore taken by the Board of Directors of the School Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, and the Board of Directors of Rural Independent School District Number 1, Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, providing for the extension of the boundaries of said School Township to include the area formerly constituting said Rural Independent School District, including all acts and proceedings with respect to the merger of the contracts, indebtedness and other obligations of said school corporations and for the payment thereof, are hereby legalized and validated and the territory formerly constituting Rural Independent School District Number 1, Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa, shall henceforth be considered within the limits of the School Township of LeClaire, in the County of Scott, State of Iowa subdistrict thereof.
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Farm Bureau News, a newspaper published at Bettendorf, Iowa, and in The Daily Times, a newspaper published at Davenport, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved May 17, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 436, was published in the Farm Bureau News, Bettendorf, Iowa, June 2, 1955, and in The Daily Times, Davenport, Iowa, May 28, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 309

## LYTTON SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 256

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings for the organization of Lytton Community School District, in the counties of Calhoun and Sac, state of Iowa, and to legalize and validate the action of the board of directors of said school district in calling a special school bond election.

WHEREAS, the Lytton Community School District, in the Counties of Calhoun and Sac, State of Iowa, was organized on July 1, 1954, pursuant to an election held on September 15, 1953, and the existence of said Lytton Community School District, in the Counties of Calhoun and Sac, State of Iowa, is of general interest and vital to the public interest and welfare of the area contained within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 1955, the Board of Directors of said Lytton Community School District, pursuant to a petition therefor filed by certain voters of said School District, called a special election of the voters of said District for February 17, 1955, on the question of the issuance of \$225,000.00 of School Bonds of said School District for the purpose of